REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Board considers that the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise capital for future business
developments. The Directors consider that the Placing is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- � -

On the assumption that all Placing Shares are fully placed, the gross proceeds arising from the Placing
will be HK$295,887,500 and the net proceeds arising from the Placing will amount to approximately
HK$283,800,000 which is intended to be used for funding continuous business expansion and potential
acquisition opportunities.

The net proceeds raised per Placing Share upon the completion of the Placing will be approximately
HK$6.00 per Placing Share.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the
completion of the Placing is set out below:

		  Immediately after
		  completion of the Placing
		  assuming all Placing
	 As at the date 	 Shares are fully placed,
	 of this announcement	  allotted and issued (Note 5)
			  Approx.				  Approx.
	 No. of Shares		 percentage		 No. of Shares		 percentage

Prosper Empire Limited (Note 1)	 320,740,000		 38.70%		 320,740,000		 36.61%

Directors (Note 2)	 18,774,000		 2.27%		 18,774,000		 2.14%

Placee	 –		 0.00%	(Note 3)	 47,986,000	(Note 4)	 5.48%

Other public shareholders	 489,243,900		 59.03%		 488,599,900		 55.77%

	 828,757,900		1 00%		 876,099,900		1 00%

Note:

1.	 Prosper Empire Limited is owned as to 38% by Mr. Zhang Hwo Jie, 33% by Mr. Zhang Yaohua and 29%
by Mr. Zhang Jian Hua, all of whom are executive Directors.

2.	 Including the Shares held by the Directors and their respective associates but excluding the Shares held
by Mr. Zhang Hwo Jie, Mr. Zhang Yaohua and Mr. Zhang Jian Hua through Prosper Empire Limited as
set out above.

3.	 This placee has purchased 644,000 Shares on market on 2 March 2011 which is yet to be completed as
at the date of this announcement.

4.	 This represents the Placing Shares and the 644,000 Shares referred to in the note above.